



Clerk of the Court  
Received 03/20/2024 07:04 PM  
Resubmitted 03/20/2024 07:04 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 23-CF-514

---

TYREE BENSON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
JOHN P. MANNARINO  
KRAIG AHALT

\* KATHERINE M. KELLY  
D.C. Bar #447112  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Katherine.Kelly@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2022-CF2-5996

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.....	2
The Parties’ Arguments.....	2
The Trial Court’s Ruling .....	5
The Suppression Motion .....	6
The Parties’ Arguments.....	6
The Evidentiary Hearing .....	7
The Trial Court’s Ruling .....	12
The Stipulated Trial.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Benson’s Suppression Motion. ....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Applicable Legal Principles.....	20
C. The Police Officers Had Reasonable Articulable Suspicion to Stop and Frisk Benson. ....	23
II. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Benson’s Second Amendment Challenge to the Statutes Under Which He Was Convicted.....	34
A. Standard of Review.....	35
B. <i>Bruen</i> Does Not Upend Binding Precedent Affirming the Constitutionality of the District’s Firearm Laws.....	35
1. <i>Bruen</i> and the Relevant Legal Framework .....	35

2.	Precedent Upholding the District’s Gun Statutes Remains Good Law.....	39
C.	The District’s Firearm Laws Would Survive Renewed Scrutiny After <i>Bruen</i> in Any Event.....	43
1.	Legal Standards.....	43
2.	The CPWL, UF, and UA Statutes Do Not Violate the Second Amendment. ....	44
a.	CPWL.....	47
b.	UF and UA .....	55
c.	There is Historical Support for the District’s CPWL, UF, and UA Laws. ....	58
3.	The PLCFD Statute is Constitutional Under <i>Bruen</i> . ....	61
a.	Case Law Upholding PLCFD Statutes Remains Persuasive.....	62
b.	Benson’s Second Amendment Challenge to the PLCFD Statute Fails. ....	64
i.	The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Does Not Apply to LCMs.....	64
(a).	Benson Fails to Show That LCMs are “Arms.”.....	64
(b).	Benson Fails to Show That LCMs Are Commonly Used for Self-Defense. ....	66
(c).	Any Burden on the Second Amendment is Minimal. ....	70
ii.	The PLCFD Statute is Consistent With the Nation’s History and Tradition of Firearm Regulation. ....	72
	CONCLUSION.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Abed v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. 2022).....	38, 47
<i>Arrington v. United States</i> , 311 A.2d 838 (D.C. 1973) .....	34
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. Attorney General of New Jersey ("ANJRPC")</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	62, 68
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 810 A.2d 410 (D.C. 2002).....	27
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827) .....	73
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009) .....	40-41, 45, 71
<i>City of St. Paul v. Johnson</i> , 179 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 1970).....	28-29
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	44
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) .....	43
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 36-37, 39, 42, 44-47, 56, 58, 61, 70-71
<i>Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019).....	40, 52, 54-55
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	62, 65-66, 68-70, 74
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	63
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023).....	63

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dwyer v. Farrell</i> , 475 A.2d 257 (Conn. 1984) .....	49
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	54
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	62, 70
<i>Gadomski v. Tavares</i> , 113 A.3d 387 (2015) .....	49
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2011) .....	35, 43
<i>Germany v. United States</i> , 984 A.2d 1217 (D.C. 2009) .....	23
<i>Golden v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 925 (D.C. 2021) .....	28, 33
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 884 (D.C. 1991) .....	34
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 850 A.2d 313 (D.C. 2004) .....	20
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 10 A.3d 137 (D.C. 2010) .....	32
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	41, 56-57, 59-62, 69, 71
<i>Hemsley v. United States</i> , 547 A.2d 132 (D.C. 1988) .....	25
<i>Henson v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2012) .....	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	51
<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 208 A.3d 741 (D.C. 2019) .....	20
* <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	22, 24-26
<i>In re M.E.B.</i> , 638 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 1993) .....	23
<i>In re Warner</i> , 905 A.2d 233 (D.C. 2006). .....	35
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	64
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 805 A.2d 979 (D.C. 2002) .....	21

<i>Johnson (Jermal E.) v. United States</i> , 253 A.3d 1050 (D.C. 2021) .....	20
<i>Johnson (Walter O.) v. United States</i> , 33 A.3d 361 (D.C. 2011) .....	22-23
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	62-63, 68-70
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010) .....	40, 55, 56
<i>Maye v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 638 (D.C. 2021) .....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	36
<i>McFerguson v. United States</i> , 770 A.2d 66 (D.C. 2001) .....	23
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 181 A.3d 633 (D.C. 2018) .....	25
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	72
* <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	2, 19, 34-39, 41-42, 44-47, 49-51, 53, 55-59, 61, 66-67, 69-72, 74
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> (“ <i>NYSRPA</i> ”), 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	62
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	22
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	55
<i>Peay v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 1318 (D.C. 1991) (en banc) .....	22, 30
<i>People v. Benjamin</i> , 414 N.E.2d 645 (N.Y. 1980) .....	30
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009) .....	19, 41, 43, 45, 53, 71
<i>Posey v. United States</i> , 201 A.3d 1198 (D.C. 2019) .....	27-28
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953) .....	52-53
* <i>Pridgen v. United States</i> , 134 A.3d 297 (D.C. 2016) .....	16, 21, 31-33

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	43
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 2017 WL 2875408 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 6, 2017) .....	28
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 799 N.W.2d 911 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011).....	28
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	59
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 553 A.2d 1206 (D.C. 1989) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 745 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2000) .....	20
<i>Umanzor v. United States</i> , 803 A.2d 983 (D.C. 2002).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	73
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 514 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1986).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 720 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	21
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....	65
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. 2021-CF1-5206 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 28, 2023) .....	61
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 2021-CF2-3581 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2022).....	61
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 920 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jeter</i> , 721 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. McMillian</i> , 898 A.2d 922 (D.C. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 2022-CF3-6440 (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2023) .....	61

<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	73
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	73
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	51
<i>United States v. Slobodkin</i> , 48 F. Supp. 913 (D. Mass. 1943).....	52
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 232 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. White</i> , 689 A.2d 535 (D.C. 1997).....	20
<i>W.H. v. State</i> , 928 N.E.2d 288 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) .....	30
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	43
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	62, 68
* <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4, 34, 41



## Other References

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b).....	49, 51
Del. Code § 11-1441 .....	49, 51
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(a)(3) .....	1
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b).....	1
D.C. Code § 7-2507.10 .....	53
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1).....	61
D.C. Code § 22-4503(b)(1).....	61
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1).....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4516 .....	53
D.C. Code § 45-201(a).....	54
D.C. Mun. Reg. § 24-2335.....	47-48, 52
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11.....	49
Council of the District of Columbia, Comm. on Jud. & Pub. Safety, Report on Bill 20-930, “License to Carry a Pistol Amendment Act of 2014,” (Nov. 24, 2015).....	55
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015).....	67
David B. Kopel et. al., <i>Knives and the Second Amendment</i> , 47 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 167 (2013).....	73
Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1339 (2009).....	72

Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983).....	60-61
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. Law Rev. 1443 (2009).....	56
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Accessories and the Second Amendment</i> , 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 231 (2020).....	67
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017) .....	59, 67, 73
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeNino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	73-74
